

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/18/2020 2:41 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
9/18/2020 2:17 PM

SUPREME COURT NO. 98922-2

(Court of Appeals No. 53126-7-II)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WILLIAM G. PARDEE and SHANNON D. PARDEE husband and wife,

Appellants/Petitioners,

v.

EVERGREEN SHORES BEACH CLUB, a Washington nonprofit corporation, NICHOLAS PALMER and JANE DOE PALMER, husband and wife, JOHNNY KRAWCHOOK and JANE DOE KRAWCHOOK, husband and wife, KRIS KINNEAR and JOHN DOE KINNEAR, husband and wife, JON KNUTSON and JANE DOE KNUTSON, husband and wife, BRUCE BAMFORD and JANE DOE BAMFORD, husband and wife, SYLVIA DAVENPORT and JOHN DOE DAVENPORT, husband and wife, PAT ANDERSON and JANE DOE ANDERSON, husband and wife, ASHLEY LIEB and JOHN DOE LIEB, husband and wife, ZENE SNIDER and JOHN DOE SNIDER, husband and wife, AARON MACLEAN and JANE DOE MACLEAN, husband and wife, DAN SOLIE and JANE DOE SOLIE, husband and wife, and VANTAGE COMMUNITY MANAGEMENT, INC., a Washington profit corporation,

Respondents.

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
EVERGREEN SHORES BEACH CLUB**

Shawna M. Lydon, WSBA #34238
Luisa E. Taddeo, WSBA #48677
Betts Patterson & Mines, P.S.
701 Pike Street, Suite 1400
Seattle WA 98101-3927
Telephone: (206) 292-9988

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
III. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Factual Background	3
IV. REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED.....	7
A. The Pardees’ Petition for Review Does Not Meet the Criteria Set Forth by the Rules Governing Acceptance of Review and Should be Denied.....	7
1. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Affirming.....	8
Dismissal of the Pardees’ Discrimination and Retaliation Claims under the WLAD is Not in Conflict with Any Court of Appeals or Supreme Court Case	8
2. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Affirming Dismissal of the Pardees’ Claims Regarding Violation of the ESBC’s Governing Documents is Not in Conflict with Any Court of Appeals or Supreme Court Case	11
3. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Affirming Dismissal of the Pardees’ Defamation and Defamation per se Claims is Not in Conflict with Any Court of Appeals or Supreme Court Case	13
4. The Court of Appeals’ Decision is Good Policy; Granting the Petition for Review Advocates Bad Policy and is Inconsistent with RAP 13.4(b)(4) Requiring Review of Only Issues of Substantial Public Import	14
V. CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<i>Galbraith v. TAPCO Credit Union</i> , 88 Wn. App. 939, 946 P.2d 1242 (Div. 2) (1997)	8, 9, 10
<i>Malo v. Alaska Trawl Fisheries, Inc.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 927, 965 P.2d 1124 (Div. 1)(1998)	9
<i>Sambasivan v. Kadlec Med. Ctr.</i> , 184 Wn. App. 567, 590, 338 P.3d 860, 872 (2014).....	9
<i>Zhu v. North Central Ed. Serv. Dist. – ESD 171</i> , 189 Wash.2d 607, 404 P.3d 504 (2017)	9
<u>STATUTES</u>	
RCW 49.60.....	5
RCW 49.60.030(1)(b).	5
<u>RULES</u>	
RAP 13.4(b).....	7
RAP 13.4(b)(1)	2, 11, 12
RAP 13.4(b)(2)	2, 11, 12
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	14, 15
